
  
  

 
 
 
 

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT 

9 May 2016 

RCR AWARDED OVER $130M IN NEW CONTRACTS 

Integrated engineering and infrastructure company RCR Tomlinson Ltd (ASX: RCR) is pleased to announce that it 

has been awarded over $130 million in new projects and contract extensions. 

The successful project awards include: 

Transport for New South Wales (“TfNSW) - Rail Infrastructure Projects – design, construction and commissioning 

of new electrical traction power at Chalmers Street and Granville Junction substations and provision of high 

voltage (“HV”) traction feeder supply upgrades for TfNSW.  The contracts awarded to RCR and its consortium 

partner are valued at over $64 million (RCR’s share of the works is valued at $40 million).  Work will commence 

immediately on these three projects. 

In addition, the Novo Rail Alliance has been awarded a contract for rail upgrade works to increase the capacity of 

the North Shore line valued at $65 million.  The North Shore line rail upgrades include changes to track, overhead 

wiring and signalling configuration as well as associated civil, building and power works. The Project is strategically 

important for TfNSW as it will improve the reliability of trains for customers travelling on this line. 

Newcrest Cadia Operations - construction contracts at Newcrest Mining Limited’s Cadia Valley Operations in 

New South Wales valued at $25 million.  RCR has been engaged to deliver design, construction, testing & 

commissioning of a new materials handling facility and other associated mine infrastructure works at the mine.  

Preliminary work is underway and the project is due for completion in the September Quarter of 2016. 

Victorian Department of Health and Human Services - a two year extension to RCR’s existing maintenance 

service agreement with the Victorian Department of Health and Human Services, valued at $38 million.  The 

extended contracts commence from 1 July 2016. 

RCR’s Managing Director & CEO, Dr Paul Dalgleish said “It is pleasing to see these contract awards coming 

through reflecting infrastructure spend from State Governments and in particular the rail sector.  The 

excellent long-term relationship RCR has with these clients is a result of a history of successful and safe 

delivery.  Repeat customers are our most valued clients and both Newcrest and State Governments will 

continue to have on-going work which is very attractive to RCR.” 

 

 

 

 
    
RCR Tomlinson Ltd  |  ABN 81 008 898 486  |  www.rcrtom.com.au  |  enquiries@rcrtom.com.au  

1 



  
  

 
 
 
 

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT 

For further information please contact: 

INVESTORS CONTACT: 

Managing Director & CEO 
Dr Paul Dalgleish 
RCR Tomlinson Ltd 
+61 2 8413 3045 
enquiries@rcrtom.com.au 

ANALYSTS: 

Chief Financial Officer 
Andrew Phipps 
RCR Tomlinson Ltd 
+61 2 8413 3045 
 

MEDIA CONTACT: 

Diplomacy 
Adam Kilgour 
M: +61 413 120 346 
 

 
 
About RCR 

RCR Tomlinson Ltd (ASX code: RCR) is a diversified engineering and infrastructure company providing turnkey integrated solutions to 
clients in the infrastructure, energy and resources sectors.  RCR together with its key brands, Tomlinson, O’Donnell Griffin, Haden, and 
Resolve FM, have collectively over 300 years of experience. 

RCR’s core capabilities encompass, design and construction of power and steam generation plants (using a wide range of fuels, solar and 
wind), water and waste treatment systems; rail and road tunnels, structural, mechanical, piping and electrical disciplines (SMP/E&I); 
overhead wiring systems; integrated oil & gas services (both onshore and offshore); OEM supply of materials handling and process 
equipment; asset repair and maintenance services; HVAC services; and facilities management services. 

RCR has operations across Australia, Asia and New Zealand. Additional information is available at www.rcrtom.com.au 

 

 
    
RCR Tomlinson Ltd  |  ABN 81 008 898 486  |  www.rcrtom.com.au  |  enquiries@rcrtom.com.au  

2 

mailto:enquiries@rcrtom.com.au
http://www.rcrtom.com.au/

	RCR Awarded OVER $130M in NEW contractS

